
J)':.'6,—Ø 'i-1?5 1" 

Lu 

4)fi•, 

(J 
L..04 1000 

2.5% 

23.587 ,L. ) iJ,I' 01 

1.04 1000 
L 2.5% 

10.056 ,I,.,,,.R.T.0 
I,I IJ 

L) ,L 
__i ;!, 

02 

-2018J .L& 

245 P. 1,2:00 02-02 

I, ç, 

.1 

.2 

.3 

.4 

.5 

.6 

.t.i) )JI) LJL ç. 

PEG 1 kI, 2017-18 JL p .7 

.4~'L 

L jU 2013J .8 

L P.I:lI .1c) .9 

1 4r 4 

. J JI JJ .10 

:jJ 

www.sindhpoiice.gov.pk  

.J.-- J. I 
l, 

,. 1.i J, 

J ,. J, ,.....i L. 021-99212696 .,.. rT 03132753106 .p. 

I4.RTC 

(c 
INF/KRY.No.181/2018 

SAY NO TO CORRUPTION '  

4 

8 3 9 

. 4•• Saturday l3January 2018 



DAWN SATURDAY JANUARY 13, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE 
DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE , TRAINING. SINDH. KARACHI 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 
SEALED TENDERS ARE HEREBY INVITED FROM THE INTERESTED CONTRACTORS / COMPANIES FOIl THE FOLLOWING 
WORKS UNDER SPPRA RULES 2010 (AMENDED 2013):. 

S. Scope of the Work Estimated Cost 
(Approximate) 

Earnest 
Money 

Tender 
Fee 

Completion 
Work 

1. Repair / Renovation of work of Law School at RTC Jam 
Nawaz All. 

Rs. 23587 
Million 

2.5% of 
Total Bid 

Rs. 1,000/- 04 months 

2. Repair / Renovation of work Moss Hall, Addition Room, 
Under Ground Tank, Bachelor Barracks (Bath), Water supply 
sanitary fittings & drainage system at RTC Jam Nawaz All. 

Rs. 10.056 
Million 

2.5% of 
Total Bid 

Rs. 1,000/- 04 months 

The blank tender terms will be issued from the date of publication. The ?017-18 limit relevant category, 
tenders duly filled shall be received back till 02-02-2018 a.L0m& 8. The the to tenders 
opened on same day at 24ipm in presence of all interested bidders who 
wish to attend & procurement Committee. 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

competent authority reserves right reject any or all 
according to SPPRA Rules 2010 (Amended 2013). 

9. The intending contractors should submit the Affidavit to affect the 

I. Blank tenders will be Issued to the agencies/Firms on the payment of 
tender fee (non refundable). 

2. Conditional, blank,incomplete and not accompanied with call deposit 

whether he is not involved in any litigation and not abandoned the work 
in any Government Department and not blacklisted. 

10. Separate proposal be submitted for each category above. 

NOTE:. This NIT can be seen on SPPRA Website at www.00rasirrdh.gov.pk  
will not be considered. & Sindh Police Website www,sjgdhpolice,gQyp. 

3. If the competent authority remains out of Headquarters on the date INFORTION & PROCEDURE 
of opening of the tenders, or any holiday announced by Govemment, 
then tenders will be received & opened on the next working day on 
same schedule & place. 

4. Agencies/Firms should be registered with Sindh Revenue Board 
and tnconieTax authorities. 

5. The agency/contractor should have completed at least 03 Nos. works 

Complete set of bidding documents containing the scope of work and 
relevant details along with specification can be obtained by the interested 
Contractors/Contracting Firms contact to Mr. Muhammad Younus, Junior 
Clerk, DIGP Training Office, 1st Floor, Central Police Office, It. Chundrigar 
Road, Karachi, Cell No.0313 2753106 & Office No. 02199212696, duhng 
working hows. Method of Procurement will be eingie..ata_ge one envelope, 

of similar nature in last three years. Say No to Copdon (MUHAMMAD ASIM)PSP 6. Bank staternentiAudit report/other documents of the last three years 
showing annuai tinanclal turnover amounting to Rs.3 (M) per year. 

7. The intending participants must be registered with PEC, for the year 

Principal RTC Jam Nawaz AIr, 
(Secretary, Procurement Committee) 

INF.KRYNo. 181/18 



(/J JL(2o13M2o1o.JspPRA 

,04 1000/- 23.587 Jf1røJiT I 
2.5%' 

,04 Pj.1000/- I0056 2 

2.5% 

b, J'iy,v, .,t- 

2 

3 

-JILPJ(diJJr'Lcti.I 

jIIi4j,-7)I 4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

'0 

bi,Iww.pprasindh.gov.pk0(5SPPRAs4N1T 

_'ikwww.sindhpoIice.gov.pk 1- 

1isJTi.vL v)JL 

. 

13-2753106 Afr 

- 'r L•  - 

INF-KRY:No.18 1/2018 

a 



(JA 
Assistant Engineer, 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

R) 

BID EVALUATION REPORT 

I'. 

Sindh Police 
5 82-94 dated 09-01-2018 
Repair/Renovation work of Mess Hall, Addition Room, 
Under Ground Tank, Bachelor Barracks (Bath), Water 
Supply Sanitary Fitting & Drainage System at RTC Jam 
NawazAli 
Single Stage-One Envelope Procedure 
No.INF/KRY/18 1/20 18 
09 (Nine No) 
04 (Four No) 
02-02-20 18 
03 (Three No) 
02-02-2018 
10.056 Million 

S. 
Name of Procuring Agency 
Tender Reference No. 

3. Tender Description/Name of Worklltenis 

4. Method of Procurement 
5. Tender Published (Print Media) SPPRA Serial 
6. Total Bid Documents Sold 
7. Total Bid Received 
8. Technical Bid opening Date (If applicable) 
9. Bid (S) Rejected 
10. Financial Bid opening Date 
11. Cost of Sanctioned Estimated 
12. Bid Evaluation Reoort: 

S# Name of Firm of 
Bidders 

Cost offered by 
theBidder 

Ranking in 
Tennsof 

Cost 

Comparison with 
Estimated Cost 

Reason for 
Acceptance/ 

Rejection 
Remarks 

MIS A.M Memon & 
Brothers Rs.7, 145,606/- 1 Lowest Within Estimated 

Cost 29% below 
Lowest 

evaluated bid 
Recommended for 
award of contract 

2 M/S The Eminent 
Architects Rs.7,441,863/- 2d  Lowest Within Estimated 

Cost 26% below High rate - 

3 M/S B.S Traders Rs.8,447,5 19/- 3 Lowest Within Estimated 
Cost 16% below High rate - 

MIS Sindh 
Construction Company Rs.8,548,085.35 4th  Lowest Within Estimated 

Cost 15% below High rate - 

(GHULAM HUSSkfN MASTOI) 
PrincipaCiam Nawaz Au 

(SECRETARY) 

(SUHAI M JAFRI) 
SO (Budget e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(HAFIZ SADAR SHAIKH) 
Assistaif Engineer CPO 

(MEMBER) 

(SHARJI RIM KHARAL)PSP 
Deputy Ins'ector General of Police 

Training Sindh Karachi 
(CHAIRMAN) 



BIDDERS QUALIFICATION REPORT  
REPAIR/RENOVATION WORK OF MESS HALL ADDITION ROOM, UNDER GROUND TANK, BACHELOR BARRACKS 

(BATH), WATER SUPPLY SANITARY FITTING & DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT RTC JAM NAWAZ AL! 

S.# NAME OF FIRM 
PEC 

VALIDATION 
DATE 

CATEGORY! 
LICENCE NO 

SNTN/SRB 
NUMBER 

NTN 
NUMBER 

THREE WORK 
ORDER LAST 
THREE YEAR 

AFFIDAVIT TURNOVER REMARKS 

MIS A.M Memon & C-S 
Brothers 

30-06-2018 
37449 

2788387-6 2788387-6 Yes Yes Yes Qualified 

2 MIS The Eminent 
Architects 

30-06-2018 C-6 
68465 

3788917-6 3788917-6 Yes Yes Yes Qualified 

3 MIS B.S Traders 30-06-20 18 
c-s 

04965 
1428616-5 14286 16-5 Yes Yes No Disqualified 

MiS Sindh Construction Not Not 
Company 

Not provided Not provided 
provided provided 

Not provided Not provided Not provided Disqualified 

(GHULAM 
Pri 

(SECRETARY) 

(HAFIZ SAF I AR SHAIKH) 
Assistant ngineer CPO 

MBER) 

    

 

(JA i AR) 
Assistant Engineer, 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

JAFRI) 
SO(Budg e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(SHARJIL M KLIARAL)PSP 
DIGP TRAINING SINDH, KARACHI 

(CHAIRMAN) 



(HAFIZ SA 
Assistan ngineer CPO 

(MEMBER) 

(S ' MJAFRI) 
SO (Budget ; e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(JAVE-*Kf1'fER) 
Assistant Engineer 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

MINUTES OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE'S 3RD  MEETING CONVENED ON  
02-Q2-2018 AT 0245 PM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM 1ST  FLOOR CPO SINDH, KARACHI TO 
OPEN TILE PROPOSALS FOR PROCUREMENT OF REPAIR & RENOVATION WORK MESS  

HALL, ADDITION ROOM, UNDER GROUND TANK BACHELOR BARRACKS (BATIfl  
ATER SUPPLY SANITARY FIFING & DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT RTC JAM NAWAZ ALl  

The following Officers attended the meeting:- 

1.  DlGPfTraining Sindh Karachi Chairman 
2.  Principal RTC Jam Nawaz Au Secretary 
3.  Assistant Engineer CPU Sindh Karachi Member 
4.  Rep. of Home Department Sindh, Karachi Member 
5.  Rep. of Works & Services Department Sindh, Karachi Member 

Agenda :- 

1) To open the Proposals of bidders. 
Discussion/Decisions :- 

i) The bids were opened in the light of SPPRA Rules and following amount quoted by 
bidder were announced accordingly. 

S # Name of Firm/Company Rate Quoted 

I M/S A.M Memon & Brothers Rs.7,145,606/- 

2 M/S The Eminent Architects Rs.7,44 I ,863/- 

3 M/S B.S Traders Rs.8,447,5 19/- 

4 M/S Sindh Construction Company Rs.8,548,085.35 

02. Meeting ended with the vote of thanks by the Chairman of Procurement Committee. 

(GHULAM HUS i STOI) 
Principal J. Khairpur 

(SE RETARY) 

(SHARJI KARIM KHARAL)PSP 
Deputy Inspector General of Police 

Training Sindh Karachi 
(CHAIRMAN) 



DATED 02-02-2018 

OPENING OF PROPOSAL 

ATTENDANCE OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

REPAIR / RENOVATION WORK OF MESS HALL, ADDITION ROOM, UNDER  
GROUND TANK, BACHELOR BARRACKS (BATH), WATER SUPPLY SANITARY 

FITTINGS & DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT RTC JAM NAWAZ ALl  

S.No Committee Members Name of officers 
attended 

Cell No. Signature 

01 
DIGP Training Sindh 

(Chairman) 
1-fl crc1 

/ 
02 

Principal RTC Jam Nawaz Au 
(Secretary) 

GIW1 ,t/I,S~bg () 030 O 

37o 

03 
Assistant Engineer CPO Sindh 

(Member) 
J/-F'3 LFcr 4h4(ch 0 I Li 

c 

04 
Representative of Home Department 

(Member) 

c 
a I3d1c3 i; 

05 
Representative of Works & Services 

Department 
(Member) 

-37gg 



a 

DATED 02-02-2018 

OPENING OF PROPOSAL 

REPAIR / RENOVATION WORKS OF MESS HALL, ADDITION ROOM, UNDER 
GROUND TANK, BACHELOR BARRACKS (BATH), WATER SUPPLY SANITARY  

FITTINGS & DRAINAGE SYSTEM AT RTC JAM NAWAZ ALL  

S.No Name of Firm Name of person attended Cell No. - Signature 

OL !te. EtstivtattAtcLtAic1 
Faital Pcnjoo 

0332-2sooq21 

if.  

cJotto 

O 333-2497gL 

ii5iP a ,'1r' 
3itp' IooLcLcwJ 

6  t.ayvt?qIAv2r 
rUS(X\CJM /\u,v I. oat 

tpja,'& 

I 
1Co'312J1 " - 



.. 
. 

• • 

JII1 S' ..i) LJUJ 

y• 4'iJ 
('ijJ0 

L.4.04 1000 
L 2.5% 

23.587 
,J. L 

,.%. ,. ) Ij,.i'/ 01 

L..04 1000 
L 2.5% 

10.056 
L. L 

I,.,.R.T.0 
SJ , 

02 

;j_J )k p- 

2:45 L, 113.j, 2:00 02-02 
I, 

çi,c, ,s'..,.. 
:tLJ. 

L ) IjJUibIi ) , .1 

.2 

.3 

.L L.J L j 3. JL 

3)/.J .4 

.5 
()3 / 3i/- .6 

PEC 2017-18JL. .7 

(. (2013Ji, )201O),Ii .8 

)J I 
1 L,II .9 

. JLJI £ . .10 

..,.www.sindhpoiice.Qov.pk 

J.. ia J. >L. )..i, I -. 
r J csJ I)  
.,J II : J, ,) i J DP 

LLj. cJ ,....ii L. 021-99212696 .,. 0313-2753106 

RTC 

Jj_7 

INF/KRY. No. 18 1/20 18 

. S • P  
4 

8 3 9 

. .. Saturday 13 January 2018 



DAWN SATURDAY JANUARY 13, 2018 

OFFICE OF THE 
DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POlIcE 

TRAINING. SINDHa  KARACHI. 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 
SEALED TENDERS ARE HEREBY INVITED FROM THE INTERESTED CONTRACTORS / COMPANIES Foil THE FOLLOWING 
WORKS UNDER SPPRA RULES 2010 (AMENDED 2013):- 

S. Scope of the Work Estimated Cost 
(Approximate) 

Earnest 
Money 

Tender 
Fee 

Completion 
Work 

1.  Repair I Renovation of work of Law School at RTC Jam 
Nawaz All. 

Rs. 23.587 
Million 

2.5% of 
Total Bid 

Rs. 1000!- 04 months 

2.  Repair / Renovation of work Mess Hall, Addition Room. 
Under Ground Tank, Bachelor Barracks (Bath), Water supply 
sanitary fittings & drainage system at RTC Jam Nawaz Ali. 

Rs. 10.056 
Million 

2.5% of 
Total Bid 

Rs. 1,000/- 04 months 

The blank tender torrns will be issued from the date of publication. The 2017-18 limit relevant category. 
tenders duty filled shall be received back till 02-02-2018 at2;00 m & 8. The the to tenders 
opened on same day at 2:45 pm In presence of all interested bidders who 

competent authority reserves right reject any or all 

wish to attend & procurement Committee. 

TERMS 1 CONDITIONS 

to SPPRA Rules 2010 2013). according (Amended 

9. The intending contractors should submit the Affidavit to affect the 

1. Blank tenders will be Issued to the agencies/Firms on the payment of 
tender tee (non refundable). 

2. CondItional, blank,.incomplete and not accompanied with call deposit 

whether he is not involved in any litigation and not abandonedtho work 
in any Government Department and not blacklisted. 

10. Separate proposal be submitted for each category above. 

NOTE- This NIT can be seen on SPPRA Webslte atwww.gprasiggy,g 
w:ll not be considered. & Sindh Police Website ww.sindhgclice,gov plc. 

3. If the competent authority remains out of Headquarters on the date INFORMATION & PROCEDURE 
of opening of the tenders, or any holiday announced by Government, 
then tenders will be received & opened on the next working day on 
same schedule & place 

4. Agencies/Firms should be regIstered with Sindh Revonuo Board 
and Income Tax authorities. 

5. The agency/contractor should have completed at least 03 Nos. works 

Complete set of bidding documents containing the scope of work and 
relevant details along with specification can be obtained by the interested 
Contractors/Contracting Firms contact to Mr. Muhammad Younus, Junior 
Clerk, DlGP TrainIng Office, 1st Floor, Central Police Office, II. Chundrlgar 
Road, Karachi, Cell No. 0313 2753106 & Office No. 02199212696, during 
working hours. Method of Procurement will be single stage one vciep. 

of simIlar nature in last three years. 
y No to Conupttoo 

.  (MUHAMMAD ASIM)PSP 6. Baik staterneniAudit rsportfother docurnets of the last three years 
showing annual financial turnover amounting to Rs.3 IN) per year. 

7. The intending particants must be registered with PEC, for the year 

Principal RTC Jam Nawaz Ali, 
(Secretary, Procurement Committee) 

INF.KRY No. 181/18 



1 p2O18JJj714JJ.Lf.!,.4jJ1 

10 

2 

3 

4 

03i jii 5 

'2'r 'diVV 2O13,<7)201O.,SPPRA 8 

L,twww.sindhpoIice.gov.pk - 

1,sLJL,4,vL i.  — P7X/L , 

1-99212696/,,,iO3 13-2753106 / 

_____ - (.•_ -.'...- - 

d,1  

:  

I.ji 2.5%' 

,04 R.s.1000I- 

2.5% 

,04 1000/. 23.587 

10.056 2 

O2-02-2018.....LL 

6 

7 

tt) 

(J4Lc1U) INF-KRY:No.1 81/2018 

s ; 5 8 



(GHULAM HU - ASTOI) 
Principaj'm Nawaz All 

(S 'ETARY) 

(HAFIZ SA7DAR HAIKH) 
Assistan( Engineer CPO 

(MEMBER) 

BID EVALUATION REPORT 

S. Name of Procuring Agency 
2. Tender Reference No. 
3. Tender Description/Name of Work/Items 

4. Method of Procurement 
5. Tender Published (Print Media) SPPRA Serial 
6. Total Bid Documents Sold 
7. Total Bid Received 
8. Technical Bid opening Date (If applicable) 
9. Bid(S)Rejected 
10. Financial Bid opening Date 
11. Cost of Sanctioned Estimated 
12. Bid Evaluation Reoort:  

Sindh Police 
582-94 dated 09-01-2018 
Repair/Renovation work of Law School at RTC Jam 
Nawaz All 
Single Stage-One Envelope Procedure 
No.INF/KRY/18 1/20 18 
12 (Twelve No) 
04 (Four No) 
02-02-20 18 
03 (Three No) 
02-02-20 18 
23.587 Million 

Name of Firm of 
Bidders 

Cost offered by 
the Bidder 

Ranking in 
Terms of 

Cost 

Comparison with 
Estimated Cost 

Reason for 
Acceptance! 

Rejection 
Remarks 

M/S The Eminent 
Architects Rs. 17,001,652/- 1 Lowest Within Estimated 

Cost 28% below 
Lowest 

evaluated bid 
Recommended for 
award of contract 

2 M/S A.M Memon & 
Brothers Rs.17,031,488/- 2 Lowest 

Within Estimated 
Cost 28% below High rate - 

3 MIS B.S Traders Rs, 18,676,539!- 3"' Lowest Within Estimated 
Cost 21% below High rate - 

MIS Malak Kakar 
Construction Rs. 19,975,000/- 4ih  Lowest Within Estimated 

Cost 15% below 
High rate - 

 

 

(JAVEDXKHTAR) 
Assistant Engineer, 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

(SUHAI j  M JAFRI) 
SO (Budge e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(SHARJIL RIM KIIARAL)PSP 
Deputy Inspector General of Police 

Training Sindh Karachi 
(CHAIRMAN) 



BIDDERS OUALLFLCATION REPORT 
REPAIR/fENOVATION WORK LAW SCHOOL AT RTC JAMNAWAZ ALL 

S.# NAME OF FIRM 
PEC 

VALIDATION 
DATE 

CATEGORY/ 
LICENCE NO 

SNTN/SRB 
NUMBER 

NTN 
NUMBER 

THREE WORK 
ORDER LAST 
THREE YEAR 

AFFIDAVIT TURNOVER REMARKS 

M/S The Eminent C-6 
Architects 

30-06-2018 
68465 

3788917-6 3788917-6 Yes Yes Yes Qualified 

2 MIS A.M Memon & 
Brothers 

30-06-2018 2788387-6 2788387-6 Yes Yes Yes Qualified 
37449 

3 M/S B.S Traders 30-06-20 18 
C-S 

04965 
1428616-5 1428616-5 Yes Yes No Disqualified 

MIS Malak Kakar C-41E 
Construction - 

 30-06-2018 
10030 

S3425360-2 3425360-2 Yes Yes 
- 

 Yes Qualified 

(GI{ULAM STO!) 
Principa ' 'n Nawaz Au 

CRETARY) 

(HAFIZ SAIAR SHAIKH) 
Assistant ngineer CPO 

(MEMBER) 

(SUHA M JAFRI) 
SO (Budg- e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(JAVE I 1 TAR) 
Assistant Engineer, 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

(SHAR KARIM KHARAL)PSP 
DIGP TRAINING S[NDH, KARACHI 

(CHAIRMAN) 



(GHULAM HU - •. ASTOI) 
Pri i.ø C Khairpur 

(SECRETARY) 

(HAFIZ SA?IAR SHAIKII)' 
Assistant'Engineer CPO 

(MEMBER) 

MINUTES OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE'S 3RD  MEETING CONVENED ON  
2-02-2018 AT 0245 PM IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM 1ST  FLOOR CPO SINDH KARACHI TO 
OPEN THE PROPOSALS FOR PROCUREMENT OF REPAIR & RENOVATION WORK OF 

LAW SCHOOL AT RTC JAM NAWAZ AL!  

The following Officers attended the meeting:- 

1.  DIGP/Training Sindh Karachi Chairman 
2.  Principal RTC Jam Nawaz Au Secretary 
3.  Assistant Engineer CPO Sindh Karachi Member 
4.  Rep. of Home Department Sindh, Karachi Member 
5.  Rep. of Works & Services Department Sindh, Karachi Member 

Agenda  

i) To open the Proposals of bidders. 
Discussion/Decisions :- 

i) The bids were opened in the light of SPPRA Rules and following amount quoted by 
bidder were announced accordingly. 

S # Name of Firm/Company Rate Quoted 

I M/S The Eminent Architects Rs. 17,001,652/- 

2 M/S A.M Memon & Brothers Rs. 17,031,488/- 

3 MIS B.S Traders Rs.18,676,539/- 

4 MIS Malak Kakar Construction Rs. 19,975,000/- 

02. Meeting ended with the vote of thanks by the Chairman of Procurement Committee. 

(SUHAI M JAFRI) 
SO (Budge -" i.e Department 

(MEMBER) 

(JAVW2KHTER) 
Assistant Engineer 

Works & Services Department 
(MEMBER) 

(SHARJI KARIM KHARAL)PSP 
Deputy Inspector General of Police 

Training Sindh Karachi 
(CHAIRMAN) 



DATED 02-02-2018 

S 
OPENING OF PROPOSAL  

ATTENDANCE OF THE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE  

REPAIR / RENOVATION WORK OF LAW SCHOOL AT RTC JAM NAWAZ ALl 

S.No Committee Members Name of officers 
attended 

Cell No. Signature 

01 
DIGP Training Sindh 

(Chairman) 
'4.FI J/cni /Lkcr.i 

ISP 

02 
Principal RTC Jam Nawaz Au 

(Secretary) 

03 
Assistant Engineer CPO Sindh 

(Member) 
''- J"- 4Ih 

35coS ________ 

04 
Representative of Home Department 

(Member) 
5UhJ / ,1 o 2 L1 S 

I 3S c.3 

U5 
Representative of Works & Services 

Department 
(Member) 

t3 3 



DATED 02-02-20 18 

OPENING OF PROPOSAL 

REPAIR / RENOVATION WORKS OF LAW SCHOOL AT RTC JAM NAWAZ ALl 

S.No Name of Firm Name of person attended Cell No. Signature 

ci 

cttt4Al 

o 33t- aecoq ij 
tt Ee AaZu&iç 

&s.  tCo'31Jj 

.4 
O333-25??32 

7 TP?R5YJQi3 

S 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

